
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Janet Pritchard 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74327 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Tel: 24 74557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 9th June, 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill; 

C Beverley - Morley South; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Lobley - Roundhay; 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and 
Holbeck; 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor; 

T Murray - Garforth and 
Swillington; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

T Grayshon - Morley South; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
No exempt items or information have been 
identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21st April 2009. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development providing the 
Board with information and guidance reflecting 
recent amendments of the Council’s Constitution 
which directly relate to and/or impact on the work 
of Scrutiny Boards. 
 

5 - 26 

8   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
seeking the Board’s formal consideration for the 
appointment of co-opted members to the Board. 
 

27 - 
30 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  INPUT TO THE WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10 - 
SOURCES OF WORK AND ESTABLISHING THE 
BOARD'S PRIORITIES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development which 
provides information and guidance to assist the 
Board in developing its work programme for 
2009/10. 
 
 

31 - 
64 

10   
 

  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY OF THE 
CONSULTATION PROCESS CARRIED OUT TO 
DETERMINE WHETHER TO GO AHEAD WITH A 
DESIGNATED BBQ AREA ON WOODHOUSE 
MOOR 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development  
attaching a request for scrutiny received from Ward 
Councillors representing Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse Ward and Headingley Ward 
concerning the consultation process carried out to 
determine whether to go ahead with a designated 
BBQ area on Woodhouse Moor. 
 

65 - 
68 

11   
 

  KPMG - SCRUTINY REVIEW - MAY 2009 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development which 
presents the findings of the recent KPMG external 
audit review of the Scrutiny function in Leeds and 
management’s response to the review’s 
recommendations. 
 

69 - 
108 

12   
 

  DETERMINING THE WORK PROGRAMME 
2009/10 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development to 
determine the Scrutiny Board (City Development)’s 
work programme for 2009/10. 
 

109 - 
116 



 

 
E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
To note the following proposed dates and times of 
future meetings:- 
 
Tuesday 9th June, 2009 
Tuesday 7th July, 2009 
Tuesday 1st September, 2009 
Tuesday 13th October, 2009 
Tuesday 10th November, 2009 
Tuesday 8th December, 2009 
Tuesday 12th January, 2010 
Tuesday 9th February, 2010 
Tuesday 9th March, 2010 
Tuesday 6th April, 2010 

 
All at 10.00am (Pre-meetings at 9.30am). 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the next 
meeting of the Board. 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 
[...]
OLVED - That subject to the above amendments to Minute No. 101, that 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 2009 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

108 Update on the Management and Capacity of the Planning Compliance 
Service  

 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report providing Members with a 
further update on the actions being taken to implement changes to improve 
the process management and increase the  capacity of the planning 
enforcement service.  This follows a report to the Scrutiny Board (City 
Development) on 22nd April 2008 and an update report  on 18th November 
2008. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Martin Sellens, Head of Planning 
Services and Jim Wigginton, Planning Compliance Manager, both City 
Development, to present the report and respond to queries and comments 
from the Board. 
 
Information on prosecution outcomes for Quarter 4 were reported to the 
Board.  A cutting from a national planning magazine, which highlighted a 
successful outcome on an enforcement notice aimed at blocking the 
conversion of two houses in Leeds into flats for temporary accommodation 
for homeless people, was also circulated. 
 
Officers expanded on the reasons why particular cases were chosen for 
inclusion in the two monthly key enforcement case list reports to 
Members and advised that it was intended to include complaints referred 
from Parish Councillors in the next report. 
 
In brief summary, Members asked questions on: 

• Staffing levels, the high levels of expertise required and the 
recruitment process. 

• The reason for the increase in the number of complaints received in 
Quarter 3. 

• What controls were available to stop breaches of planning condition, in 
particular unauthorised demolition of property. 

• The possibility of giving more publicity to successful prosecutions, in 
particular in the LCC newspaper ‘ About Leeds’. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the update report be noted. 
(b) That an further update report be brought to a future meeting of the 

successor Scrutiny Board in the new municipal year. 
 

109 Inquiry on Residents Parking Schemes  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report advising 
Members of the decision of the Executive Board to this Board’s 
recommendations, following its inquiry into residents parking schemes.  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the next 
meeting of the Board. 

Attached was the joint report of the Chief Environmental Services Officer and 
the Director of City Development to the Executive Board on 1st April 2009, 
which presented the proposed responses to the recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Board (City Development). 
 
The Board noted that the Executive Board resolved “That the response of the 
Director of City Development and the Chief Environmental Services Officer to 
the recommendations of the Scrutiny Board (City Development) be noted and 
that, for the reasons now stated, no action be taken by officers to implement 
these recommendations.” 
 
The Chair advised that he had attended the 1st April 2009 Executive Board to 
support the Scrutiny Board (City Development)’s recommendations, but 
unfortunately the Executive Board decided not to approve the 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the joint report of the Chief Environmental Services Officer and 

the Director of City Development be noted. 
(b) That the decision of the Executive Board be noted. 
 

110 Annual Report 2008/2009  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting the draft of the Scrutiny Board (City Development)’s contribution to 
the Scrutiny Boards’ Annual Report. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed Members that the Scrutiny Boards’ 
Annual Report would be submitted to Full Council for approval. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Scrutiny Board (City Development)’s contribution to the 

composite Annual Report be approved. 
(b) That it be noted, that in order to ensure that each of the Scrut
[...]
e Management  
The Director of Resources submitted a report in response to the recent 
Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate  Functions) Inquiry into attendance 
management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed responses to the Scrutiny Board’s 
recommendations, as contained within the report, be approved. 
 

270 Response to the Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board 
Inquiry into Procurement of Services  
The Chief Procurement Officer submitted a report in response to the recent 
Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate Functions) Inquiry into the 
Procurement of Services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed responses to the Scrutiny Board’s 
recommendations, as contained within the report, be approved. 
 

271 Councillor Blake and Councillor Smith  
Councillors Blake and Smith were both thanked for their services to the 
Board, as it was noted that this would be the last meeting in which both would 
be in attendance as Executive Board members. 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  15TH MAY 2009 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN: 22ND MAY 2009 (5.00 PM) 
 

Page 62



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th June, 2009 

 

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 noon on 
26th May 2009) 
 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 9th June 2009 
 
Subject: Request for Scrutiny of the Consultation Process Carried Out to Determine  
                Whether to Go Ahead with a Designated BBQ Area on Woodhouse Moor 
 

        
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The attached request for scrutiny has been received from Ward Councillors 
representing Hyde Park and Woodhouse Ward and Headingley Ward concerning the 
consultation process carried out to determine whether to go ahead with a designated 
BBQ area on Woodhouse Moor.  

 
1.2 Ward Councillors from the two Wards have been invited to attend today’s meeting. 
 
2.0      City Development Department 
 
2.1 The Director of City Development has been invited to respond to this request and will 

be represented at the meeting. Any information provided in writing by the Directorate 
will be made available to Members of the Board as soon as it is available.  

 

3.0     Options for Investigations and Inquiries 
 

3.1 When considering the request for Scrutiny, the Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
shall determine: 

• what further information the Board needs before considering whether an inquiry  
              should be undertaken 

• how the proposed inquiry meets criteria approved from time to time by the 
Scrutiny Advisory Group 

• whether the Inquiry can be adequately resource 

• whether an Inquiry should be undertaken  

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
                    
                 Hyde Park & Woodhouse 

 
                Headingley 

 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel: 247 4557  

Agenda Item 10

Page 65



 
4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to: 

 
(i) Consider the request for Scrutiny from Ward Members representing Headingley 

and Hyde Park and Woodhouse Wards. 
(ii) Consider the response of the Director of City Development to the issues raised. 
(iii) Determine whether the Board wishes to undertake further scrutiny of this matter 

on the evidence presented. 
 
5.0 Background Papers 
 

None used. 

Page 66



Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  City Development 
 
Date:    9th June 2009 
 
Subject:  KPMG – SCRUTINY REVIEW – MAY 2009 
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 This report presents the findings of the recent KPMG external audit review of the 
Scrutiny function in Leeds.  (Appendix 1).  The report also details management’s 
response to the reviews reco
[...]
rmation on the procurement process for the Leeds Arena and funding arrangements but as  this was the   

      subject of legal proceedings by one of the companies who tendered for the contract  the Scrutiny Board was not able to  consider this. 
 
Key:    CCFA / RFS – Councillor call for action / request for scrutiny    RP – Review of existing policy      DP – Development of new policy 
           MSR – Monitoring scrutiny recommendations     PM – Performance management        B – Briefings (Including potential areas for     
           scrutiny) SC – Statutory consultation        CI – Call in 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
5



P
a
g
e
 1

1
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Last Meeting
	7 Constitutional Amendments
	Guidance Note

	8 Appointment of Co-opted Members
	9 Input to the Work Programme 2009/10 - Sources of Work and Establishing the Board's Priorities
	Council Business Plan Executive Summary
	Leeds Strategic Plan Exec Summary
	Improvement Priorities
	BP4 Breakdown
	Work undertaken in the past 5 years
	Terms of reference
	Forward Plan - City Development
	Executive Board Minutes

	10 Request for Scrutiny of the Consultation Process carried out to determine whether to go ahead with a Designated BBQ Area on Woodhouse Moor
	Request for Scrutiny

	11 KPMG - Scrutiny Review - May 2009
	Appendix 1

	12 Determining the Work Programme 2009/10
	Appendix 2 work programme June 09




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Tuesday, 7th July, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, R Harington, 
A Ogilvie, S Bentley, R Downes, 
D Schofield and T Grayshon 

 
 
 

1 Welcome  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board (City 
Development) of the new municipal year and in particular new Members of the 
Board: Councillors Armitage, Murray, Bentley, Downes, Schofield and 
Grayshon. 
 

2 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda a late report from the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development entitled ‘Statement on A660 
Corridor Transport Issues’ (Minute No. 12 refers). 
 
The report had not been included in the original agenda due to an oversight.  
However the Chair considered it appropriate to report the decision of the 
Executive Board on the Scrutiny Board's Statement on the A660 to the first 
meeting of the Board in the new municipal year. 
 
The Chair also admitted to the agenda additional material received by the 
Board since the agenda despatch relevant to Item 10 – ‘Request for Scrutiny 
of the Consultation Process carried out to determine whether to go ahead with 
a Designated BBQ Area on Woodhouse Moor’.  This was the Director of City 
Development’s report in response to the request for scrutiny entitled 
‘Woodhouse Moor Park Consultation on Barbecue Use’.  This report had 
been unavailable at agenda despatch as the Department had only had a 
couple of day’s notice to produce the report. 
 
The Chair advised that all the additional information had been circulated to 
Members of the Board prior to the meeting. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Downes declared a personal interest in respect of Agenda Item 14, 
the Late Item ‘Statement on A660 Corridor Transport Issues’  (Minute No. 12 
refers) in his capacity as Deputy Chair of Metro. 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Tuesday, 7th July, 2009 

 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lobley, 
Armitage and Wilkinson. 
 

5 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st April 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

6 Constitutional Amendments  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with information and guidance on recent amendments of the 
Council’s Constitution, as agreed by Council on 21st May 2009, which directly 
related to and/or impacted on the work of Scrutiny Boards. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report and explained the 
difference between a request for scrutiny and a Councillor Call for Action; 
the latter being a mechanism of last resort. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the amendments to the Council’s Constitution outlined in the 

report be noted. 
(b) That the likely changes resulting from the Secretary of State 

regulations regarding the provision of information from partner 
authorities be noted. 

 
7 Appointment of Co-opted Members  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
sought Member’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted 
members to the Scrutiny Board (City Development). 
 
The Chair advised that up to five non-voting co-opted members could be 
appointed to the Scrutiny Board (City Development) for the municipal year, 
and/or up to two non-voting co-opted members who had some specialist skill 
or knowledge could be appointed on an ad hoc basis for particular inquiries. 
 
The Board agreed that it was appropriate for this Board to co-opt on an ad 
hoc basis for individual inquiries, people with specialist expertise or from a 
particular lobbying group.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Board consider appointing up to two non-voting co-
optees per individual inquiry. 
 

8 Input to the Work Programme 2009/10 - Sources of Work and 
Establishing the Board's Priorities  

 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Tuesday, 7th July, 2009 

 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report with 
attached appendices, providing Members with information and guidance to 
assist the Board in developing its work programme for 2009/10. 
 
The Chair welcomed Ed Mylan, Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy) and 
Paul Stephens, Chief Economic Development Officer, who were attending the 
meeting on behalf of the Director City Development who was unavailable.  It 
was reported that Paul Maney, Head of Policy, Performance and 
Improvement had intended to attended today's meeting but was ill.  Councillor 
A Carter, Executive Board Member for Development and Regeneration and 
Councillor J Procter, Executive Board Member for Leisure had both submitted 
their apologies due to prior commitments. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions and discussed possible items for 
inclusion in the Board's work programme. 
 
The Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy) advised Members that all the 
Chief Officers within the City Development Directorate had been invited to put 
forward items they would like to see on the Board’s work programme. 
 
Members commented on and sought further clarification from the Chief 
Officers on particular issues for possible inclusion in the Board’s future work 
programme.  In summary, discussion centred around the following topics: 
 

• Climate change and reducing carbon emissions:  
o Making Council property and equipment more energy efficient – use of 

solar power, educating staff to save energy 
o Improving the efficiency of street lighting 
o Energy monitors available to borrow from Otley Library 
 
Members agreed to receive a report to the September meeting of the 
Board on City Council initiatives to reduce carbon emissions with a 
view to undertaking further scrutiny. 
 

• Transport:  
o Improving public transport and encouraging people not to use cars 
o Lack of park and ride schemes 
 
The Board was advised that the Chief Highways Officer would be 
consulting with the Board in the Autumn on the Leeds City Region 
Transport Strategy Vision. 
 

• Leisure Centres: 
o Members were advised that a report on the Vision for Sport would be 

submitted to the July meeting of the Executive Board.  Scrutiny Board 
requested input to the 5 year vision and to undertake some further 
scrutiny. 

o Members were updated on the concept of a Trust running the leisure 
centres and the reasons for it not being progressed at this stage.. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Tuesday, 7th July, 2009 

 

o The free swimming initiative for under 16s and over 60s – Members 
were advised that the Council had been compensated by the 
Government and received some capital monies. It was reported that 
this initiative was to have cost the Council approximately £50,000 but 
because a number of authorities had declined an invitation to 
participate in this scheme, the Council had received a bigger share of 
the available funds and the cost was now almost zero. 

 

• Visits: 
o The Chair suggested that arrangements be made for members of the 

Board to visit South Leeds Sports Centre, John Charles Acquatic 
Centre, the building site of the new well being PFI sports centre at 
Morley and Roundhay Park Mansion prior to it’s official opening. 

 

• City Centre Conference: 
o Improving Signage in Leeds City Centre. 
 
Members agreed to receive a report to a future Board meeting to update 
members on the work being undertaken to improve signage in the station 
area and city centre following the City Centre Conference. 
 

• Attendance at  Concert Venues: 
o In response to Members’ concerns regarding the under use of concert 

venues in the city and the high average age of the audience at 
orchestral performances in general, it was agreed that a report be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Board on the use of cultural 
venues and initiatives to encourage attendance by young people. 

 

• Promotion of Events: 
o Members expressed concerns about how Leeds presented and 

marketed itself and provided examples of events and venues being 
poorly advertised.  Officers advised that this was in part a budgetary 
issue, but that events were advertised and promoted and  that many 
events were nevertheless over subscribed.  Members should advise 
the officers if there were concerns over specific events. 

o Members were advised that the main focus of Marketing Leeds was 
the promotion of Leeds on the international stage, not the promotion of 
specific events, although the emphasis of Marketing Leeds could be 
changed by Leeds City Council. 

o Members suggested Marketing Leeds submit a report on the work it 
undertook to promote the city nationally and internationally and 
whether it could undertake further promotional work of specific events 
in the city. 

 

• Accessibility by Public Transport to Hospitals: 
o Members were advised that discussions between LCC, Metro and NHS 

always took place as to public transport accessibility to hospital sites as 
part of the planning process. 

 

• Review of Libraries: 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Tuesday, 7th July, 2009 

 

o Members indicated they wanted a report updating them on progress to 
review libraries with a view to undertaking further scrutiny. 

  

• Playbuilder Initiative: 
o Members were advised that there was a report to Executive Board in 

June on a programme to build or significantly refurbish play facilities in 
Leeds.  The Board requested to see this report. 

 

• Agenda for an Improved Economic Performance: 
o Officers advised that a report on the Agenda for an Improved Economic 

Performance would be presented to the Executive Board in July.  It 
was anticipated that the Scrutiny Board (City Development) would be 
involved in this consultation in late 2009. 

o In response to a query, Officers advised that there were procedures in 
place with Job Centre Plus if there were a mass of sudden 
redundancies in Leeds. 

 

• Planning: 
o It was reported that the Chief Planning Officer would like to review the 

method by which public consultation of planning applications were 
advertised and the Board agreed to undertake scrutiny of this matter 
later in the year. 

 

• Conservation Unit: 
o The Board indicated that it wished to review the Conservation Unit and 

progress in undertaking conservation area surveys and to include this 
in the Board's work programme   

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report, appendices and information discussed be noted with a 

view to developing the Board’s work programme. 
(b) That reports on the following topics be included in the Board’s Work 

Programme: 

• Climate Change and Initiatives to reduce carbon emissions – 
September meeting. 

• Leeds City Region Transport Strategy Vision. 

• Leeds’ Vision for Sport. 

• Improving Signage in the City Centre following the City Centre 
Conference.  

• Concert Venues.  

• Promotion of venues and events and Marketing Leeds. 

• Playbuilder Initiative. 

• Review of Libraries. 

• Agenda for Improved Economic Performance Review - late 2009. 

• Review of advertising of planning applications. 

• Conservation Unit and Conservation Area Surveys. 
(c)  That arrangements be made for members of the Board to visit South 

Leeds Sports Centre, John Charles Acquatic Centre, the building site 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Tuesday, 7th July, 2009 

 

of the new well being PFI sports centre at Morley and Roundhay Park 
Mansion on a day which was not a Board meeting. 

 
9 Request for Scrutiny of the Consultation Process carried out to 

determine whether to go ahead with a Designated BBQ Area on 
Woodhouse Moor  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report notifying 
Members of a request for scrutiny which had been received from Ward 
Councillors representing Hyde Park and Woodhouse Ward and Headingley 
Ward.  The request for scrutiny concerned the consultation process carried 
out to determine whether to go ahead with a designated BBQ area on 
Woodhouse Moor. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillors Hamilton and Matthews from 
Headingley Ward and Councillor Ewens from Hyde Park and Woodhouse 
Ward.   
 
Due to the unavailability of the Director of City Development, Sean Flesher, 
Acting Head of Parks and Countryside, was welcomed to the meeting to 
respond to this request for scrutiny and present the Department’s report. 
 
On behalf of Headingley and Hyde Park and Woodhouse Ward Councillors,  
Councillor Hamilton was invited to explain to the Board the reasons for the 
request to scrutiny.  
 
Councillor Hamilton summarised the background to the issue and local Ward 
Members’ concerns.  The Board were advised that concerns centred around 
the validity and integrity of the survey, in particular whether the 
questionnaire was delivered and received by all householders in the 800m 
catchment area around the Park.  Also of concern was the fact that the survey 
was distributed when a significant part of the population (ie students) might 
not have been present and that the survey did not have a return date. 
 
The Acting Head of Parks and Countryside summarised the rationale and 
process of the consultation exercise as outlined in the Department’s report 
and responded to queries and comments from the Board. 
 
After lengthy discussion and questioning of witnesses by Members of the 
Board, it was agreed that further information was necessary in order to 
ascertain whether the consultation had been carried out correctly and 
consequently whether to accept or refuse the request for scrutiny. 
 
The additional information, by way of a report, was to be provided to the July 
meeting of the Scrutiny Board (City Development) and should include the 
following information: 

• The total number of completed questionnaires returned. 

• A list of the streets where completed questionnaires had been returned. 

• A list of all the streets in the 800m catchment area. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Tuesday, 7th July, 2009 

 

• The benefits and disadvantages of the Department carrying out the survey 
again. 

• How the questionnaire was delivered ie was it in an envelope and if so, 
was it addressed personally to residents. 

• How many returned questionnaires were found to be photocopies. 
 
Members also requested that a representative of DBS, the distributors of 
the questionnaire, be invited to attend the July meeting of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and request for scrutiny by Ward Councillors 

representing Hyde Park and Woodhouse Ward and Headingley Ward 
be noted. 

(b) That the response report of the Director of City Development be noted. 
(c) That a further report be requested of the Director of City Development 

to the July meeting of the Board, in order to assist Members in their 
decision to either refuse or accept the request for scrutiny.  The report 
to include information as listed above. 

(d) That a representative of DBS be invited to attend the July meeting of 
the Board. 

 
10 KPMG - Scrutiny Review - May 2009  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the findings of the recent KPMG external audit review of the 
Scrutiny function in Leeds.  The report also detailed management’s response 
to the review’s recommendations. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Peter Marrington, Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development, to present the report and outline management’s 
responses to the review’s recommendations.   
 
In brief summary Members discussed and the sought the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development’s views on the following issues: 

• Methods by which to encourage better attendance of Members at pre-
meetings and to use the time more wisely. 

• The politicisation of Scrutiny, particularly the rules for calling-in 
decisions. 

• The inclusion of co-optees on Scrutiny Boards. 

• How realistic one item agendas were. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the recommendations of the recent KPMG external audit review of 

the Scrutiny function in Leeds be noted. 
(b) That the management response to the review’s recommendations be 

noted. 
 

11 Determining the Work Programme 2009/10  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Tuesday, 7th July, 2009 

 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
requesting Members determine the Board’s work programme for 2009/10. 
 
The Chair advised that Councillor A Carter, Executive Board Member for 
Development and Regeneration and Councillor J Procter, Executive Board 
Member for Leisure, had both been unable to attend today’s meeting due to 
prior commitments, however they would be invited to the July meeting of the 
Board. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser advised that it was intended that the Board 
visited the Mansion House in Roundhay Park before it opened to the public. 
 
Training of Scrutiny Members on Performance Management and information 
on income generated by events were also requested to be included in the 
work programme. 
 
With regard to the remainder of the Board’s work programme for 2009/10, the 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser was requested by the Chair to formulate a draft 
work programme incorporating the items discussed under this agenda item 
and agenda item 9 (Minute No. 8 refers), and any other suggestions notified 
to him by email from Members. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) That the Executive Board Member for Development and Regeneration 

and the Executive Board Member for Leisure be invited to attend the 
July meeting of the Board. 

(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser formulate a draft work programme 
for the Members of the Board to consider, taking into account the items 
discussed as above and under agenda item 9, and any other 
suggestions notified to him by email from Members. 

 
12 Late Item - Statement on A660 Corridor Transport Issues  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a late report 
advising Members of the decision of the Executive Board to the Scrutiny 
Board (City Development)’s recommendations following its Statement on the 
A660 Corridor Transport Issues. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report and advised that the 
Executive Board had agreed the recommendations and that the City 
Development Department were now implementing them.  Progress on 
meeting the recommendations would be monitored by the Scrutiny Board 
(City Development) on a quarterly basis, with the first reports being received 
at the July meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the response of the Executive Board to the Scrutiny Board (City 

Developments)’s Statement in 2008/09 be noted. 
(b) That the arrangements for monitoring progress on the implementation 

of the recommendations be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Tuesday, 7th July, 2009 

 

 
13 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

RESOLVED – The dates and times of future meetings of the Board were 
noted as:  
 
9th June 2009, 7th July 2009, 1st September 2009, 13th October 2009, 10th 
November 2009, 8th December 2009, 12th January 2010, 9th February 2010, 
9th March 2010 and 6th April 2010.  All meetings at 10.00am with a pre-
meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.25 pm. 
 
 


